statements. The above provisions on the accounting treatment have come into effect since January 1,

2023.

The Company shall also adjust the taxable temporary difference and deductible temporary difference

for lease liabilities and right-of-use assets recognized for the lease business in accordance with the

provisions of Interpretation No. 16.

The enforcement of the above accounting policies has the following impact on the consolidated

balance sheet on December 31, 2023 and the 2023 consolidated income statement:

Unit: CNY

Items of consolidated balance sheet

(December 31, 2023)
Amounts affected

Deferred Income tax assets 12,975,866.73

Deferred income tax liabilities 12,560,241.88

Undistributed profit at the end of the year 415,624.85

Items of consolidated income statement

(Year 2023)
Amounts affected

Income tax expenses -443,956.60

 Full Text of 2023 Report of FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

140

The enforcement of the above accounting policies has the following impact on the consolidated

balance sheet on December 31, 2022 and the 2022 consolidated income statement:

Unit: CNY

Items of consolidated balance

sheet

(December 31, 2022)

Before

adjustment
Amount adjusted

After

adjustment

Deferred Income Tax Assets 2,131,349,905.21 19,643,880.89 2,150,993,786.10

Deferred income tax liabilities 430,369,867.93 19,672,212.64 450,042,080.57

Undistributed profit at the end

of the year
5,460,939,601.36 -28,331.75 5,460,911,269.61

Items of consolidated

income statement

(Year 2022)

Before adjustment Amount adjusted
After

adjustment

Income tax expenses -185,173,776.38 301,331.78 -184,872,444.60

The enforcement of the above accounting policies has the following impact on the consolidated

balance sheet on January 1, 2022.

Unit: CNY

Items of consolidated

balance sheet

(January 01, 2022)

Before adjustment Amount adjusted
After

adjustment

Deferred Income Tax

Assets
1,650,296,511.26 26,243,041.30 1,676,539,552.56

Deferred income tax

liabilities
374,185,114.15 25,970,041.27 400,155,155.42

Undistributed profit at the

end of the year
8,434,403,352.08 273,000.03 8,434,676,352.11

Cumulative impact of changes in accounting policies during the current period

 Full Text of 2023 Report of FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

141

Unit: CNY

Affected items Current period Previous period

Net assets at the beginning of the period -28,331.75 273,000.03

  Including: Retained earnings -28,331.75 273,000.03

Net Profit 443,956.60 -301,331.78

Capital reserves

Other comprehensive incomes

Special reserves

Net assets at the end of the period 415,624.85 -28,331.75

  Including: Retained earnings 415,624.85 -28,331.75

VII. Description of Changes in the Scope of Consolidated Statements Compared with the

[…]

by the Company's 2023 Second Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting of 2023 of the Company held

on July 18, 2023. On July 18, 2023, the Company disclosed the Announcement on Matters Related

to the Issuance of A Shares to Specific Objects in 2023 Approved by China FAW Groups; on August

3, 2023, the Company disclosed the Announcement on the Application for Issuance of A Shares to

Specific Objects in 2023 Accepted by the Shenzhen Stock Exchange. ; Oon October 13, 2023, the

Company disclosed the Announcement on Issuance of A Shares to Specific Objects in 2023

Approved by Listing Audit Center of Shenzhen Stock Exchange.

For details of the above matters, please refer to the Company’s relevant announcements

published in Securities Times, China Securities Journal and CNINFO (http://www.cninfo.com.cn).

XVII. Major Events of Subsidiaries

□Applicable Not applicable

 Full Text of 2023 Report of FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

151

Section VII Changes in Shares and Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before the Change Increase/Decrease Made by the Change (+, -) After the Change

Qty. Scale

Issue of

New

Shares

Bonus

shares

Share Transferred

from Accumulation

Fund

Others Subtotal Qty. Scale

I. Restricted shares 3,241,570,824 69.66%
-

3,227,137,281

-

3,227,137,281
14,433,543 0.31%

1. Shares held by

the state

2. Shares held by

the state-owned

legal person

3,197,912,134 68.72%
-

3,197,912,134

-

3,197,912,134

3. Shares held by

other domestic

enterprises

43,658,690 0.94%   -29,225,147 -29,225,147 14,433,543 0.31%

Including: shares

held by domestic

legal person

Shares held by 43,658,690 0.94%   -29,225,147 -29,225,147 14,433,543 0.31%

 Full Text of 2023 Report of FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

152

domestic natural

person

4. Shares held by

foreign enterprises

Including: shares

held by overseas

legal person

Shares held by

overseas natural

person

II. Unrestricted

shares
1,411,754,078 30.34%   3,210,810,854 3,210,810,854 4,622,564,932 99.69%

1. CNY ordinary

shares
1,411,754,078 30.34%   3,210,810,854 3,210,810,854 4,622,564,932 99.69%

2. Foreign shares

listed in China

3. Foreign shares

listed overseas

4. Others

III. Total number of

shares
4,653,324,902 100.00%   -16,326,427 -16,326,427 4,636,998,475 100.00%

 Full Text of 2023 Report of FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

153

Reasons for changes in shares

Applicable □Not applicable

During the reporting period, the Company failed to achieve the performance assessment

objectives set for the second release period first granted and the first release period reserved by the

Company's Phase I restricted share incentive plan, and a total of 16,326,427 shares were repurchased

and canceled due to organizational transfer, statutory retirement and personal reasons. After the

aforesaid repurchase and cancellation, the total share capital of the Company was changed to

[…]

other related financial statement items for the earliest period in the presentation of financial

statements. The above provisions on the accounting treatment have come into effect since January 1,

2023.

The Company shall also adjust the taxable temporary difference and deductible temporary difference

for lease liabilities and right-of-use assets recognized for the lease business in accordance with the

provisions of Interpretation No. 16.

The enforcement of the above accounting policies has the following impact on the consolidated：

Unit: CNY

Items of consolidated balance sheet

(December 31, 2023)
Amounts affected

Deferred Income Tax Assets 12,975,866.73

Deferred income tax liabilities 12,560,241.88

Undistributed profit at the end of the year 415,624.85

 Full Text of 2023 Report of FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

264

Items of consolidated income statement

(Year 2023)

Amounts affected

Income tax expenses -443,956.60

The enforcement of the above accounting policies has the following impact on the consolidated

bala balance sheet on December 31, 2023 and the 2023 consolidated income statement:

Unit: CNY

Items of consolidated balance

sheet

(December 31, 2022)

Before

adjustment
Amount adjusted

After

adjustment

Deferred Income Tax Assets 2,131,349,905.21 19,643,880.89 2,150,993,786.10

Deferred income tax liabilities 430,369,867.93 19,672,212.64 450,042,080.57

Undistributed profit at the end

of the year
5,460,939,601.36 -28,331.75 5,460,911,269.61

Items of consolidated

income statement

(Year 2022)

Before adjustment Amount adjusted
After

adjustment

Income tax expenses -185,173,776.38 301,331.78 -184,872,444.60

The enforcement of the above accounting policies has the following impact on the consolidated

balance sheet on January 1, 2022.

Unit: CNY

Items of consolidated

balance sheet

(January 01, 2022)

Before adjustment Amount adjusted
After

adjustment

Deferred Income Tax

Assets
1,650,296,511.26 26,243,041.30 1,676,539,552.56

Deferred income tax

liabilities
374,185,114.15 25,970,041.27 400,155,155.42

 Full Text of 2023 Report of FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

265

Items of consolidated

balance sheet

(January 01, 2022)

Before adjustment Amount adjusted
After

adjustment

Undistributed profit at the

end of the year
8,434,403,352.08 273,000.03 8,434,676,352.11

Cumulative impact of changes in accounting policies during the current period Unit: CNY

Affected items Current Period Previous Period

Net assets at the beginning of the period -28,331.75 273,000.03

  Including: Retained earnings -28,331.75 273,000.03

Net Profit 443,956.60 -301,331.78

Capital Reserves

Other Comprehensive Incomes

Special Reserves

Net assets at the end of the period 415,624.85 -28,331.75

Including: Retained earnings 415,624.85 -28,331.75

(2) Change in significant accounting estimates

□Applicable Not applicable

(3) Adjustment of relevant items in the financial statements at the beginning of the year after